

No. 66176-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JACK W. EVARONE

Appellant

v.

LEASE, CRUTCHER, LEWIS, SENECA REAL ESTATE GROUP,
HORIZON HOUSE, NUPRECON, FRUHLING INC., FRUHLING
SAND & TOPSOIL, INC.,

Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS LEASE, CRUTCHER, LEWIS, SENECA
REAL ESTATE GROUP, AND HORIZON HOUSE

Paul F. Cane, WSBA #8703
Matthew Munson, WSBA #32019
Thorsrud Cane & Paulich
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1300
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 386-7755
Attorneys for respondents Lease,
Crutcher, Lewis, Seneca Real Estate
Group, and Horizon House

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of the Issues	2
III. Statement of the Case	4
1. Horizon House made plans to build a new retirement facility on First Hill	4
2. The Terri Ann Apartments are north of the construction site	5
3. Construction began in August 2005	6
4. Evarone first complained about construction in October 2005	7
5. Evarone filed suit in October 2008	9
IV. Argument.....	12
1. Standard of Review.....	12
2. The statute of limitations bars Evarone’s claims for negligence, nuisance, and loss of support.....	15
A. Evarone’s claims are time-barred because they accrued more than two years before he commenced this suit.....	15
B. <i>Oja</i> ’s project-completion rule does not delay the accrual of Evarone’s claims.....	18
3. Evarone cannot rely on <i>res ipsa loquitur</i> to establish his claims	23

A. The court did not err when it barred Evarone from relying on res ipsa loquitur	23
B. Any error in striking res ipsa loquitur was harmless because that doctrine does not apply here	24
4. The trial court properly disregarded Evarone’s arguments regarding joint and several liability	27
5. The trial court properly struck portions of the declarations of Evarone’s expert witnesses	29
A. A trial court should disregard a declaration that contradicts a witness’s prior deposition testimony.....	29
B. The court properly struck and disregarded the declarations because they contradicted prior deposition testimony	31
C. The trial court properly struck portions of Renton’s and Wentworth’s declarations because they lacked relevant expertise.....	34
6. The trial court properly entered summary judgment because the defendants demonstrated a lack of evidence to support elements of Evarone’s claims.....	36
A. The trial court properly dismissed the negligence claim because no evidence established the standard of care or the breach of any standard.....	36
B. The defendants demonstrated a lack of evidence to support Evarone’s trespass claim	39
C. No evidence supports Evarone’s nuisance claim	42

D. Evarone’s claim for loss of lateral support was properly dismissed because there is no evidence showing his property would have subsided if it were in its natural state.....	45
7. The dismissal of Evarone’s trespass and nuisance claims should be affirmed because they duplicate his negligence claim	46
V. Conclusion	48

Table of Authorities

Washington cases

<i>Adams v. Western Host, Inc.</i> , 55 Wn. App. 601, 779 P.2d 281 (1989).....	39
<i>Allen v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 564, 157 P.3d 406 (2007).....	13, 23
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Rancho San Marcos Props., LLC</i> , 123 Wn. App. 205, 97 P.3d 775 (2004).....	13
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 35, 244 P.3d 32 (2010).....	14
<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	46, 47
<i>Bay v. Hein</i> , 9 Wn. App. 774, 515 P.2d 536 (1973).....	46
<i>Beers v. Ross</i> , 137 Wn. App. 566, 154 P.3d 277 (2007)	40
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 38, 738 P.2d 665 (1987).....	35
<i>Borden v. City of Olympia</i> , 113 Wn. App. 359, 53 P.3d 1020 (2002).....	46
<i>Bradley v. American Smelting & Refining Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	19
<i>Collinson v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 55 Wn. App. 481, 778 P.2d 534 (1989)	43
<i>Cox v. Spangler</i> , 141 Wn.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000)	28

<i>Cusick v. Phillippi</i> , 42 Wn. App. 147, 709 Wn. App. 1226 (1985)	27
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008)	36
<i>Fradkin v. Northshore Util. Dist.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 118, 977 P.2d 1265 (1999).....	20, 23
<i>Gilbert H. Moen Co. v. Island Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 480, 878 P.2d 1246 (1994)	29
<i>Grundy v. Brack Family Trust</i> , 151 Wn. App. 557, 213 P.3d 619 (2009)	36, 40, 41
<i>Hiner v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 722, 959 P.2d 1158 (1998).....	35
<i>Int'l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....	13
<i>Island Lime Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 122 Wash. 632, 211 P. 285 (1922)	15
<i>Kaech v. Lewis Cnty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 106 Wn. App. 260, 23 P.3d 529 (2001)	46
<i>Kimball v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 169, 947 P.2d 1275 (1997).....	24
<i>King Cnty. Fire Prot. Dists. Nos. 16, 36 & 40 v. Housing Auth. of King Cnty.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994)	13
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.2d 827 (2004)	23
<i>Kitsap Cnty. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998)	43

<i>Klebs v. Yim</i> , 54 Wn. App. 41, 772 P.2d 523 (1989).....	45
<i>Kottler v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 437, 963 P.2d 834 (1998)	27, 29
<i>Lewis v. Krussel</i> , 101 Wn. App. 178 2 P.3d 486 (2000).....	47
<i>Marshall v. AC&S, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989).....	30
<i>Marshall v. Whatcom Cnty.</i> , 143 Wn.506, 255 P. 654 (1927)	15
<i>Marthaller v. King Cnty. Hosp. Dist. No. 2</i> , 94 Wn. App. 911, 973 P.2d 1098 (1999).....	30
<i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wn. App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000)	23
<i>McCormick v. Lake Wash. Sch. Dist.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 107, 992 P.2d 511 (1999)	30
<i>McCoy v. Emrich</i> , 72 Wn.2d 850, 435 P.2d 550 (1968).....	15
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989)	13, 35
<i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....	30, 31, 38
<i>Pacheco v. Ames</i> , 149 Wn.2d 431, 69 P.3d 324 (2003)	24, 25
<i>Phennah v. Whalen</i> , 28 Wn. App. 19, 621 P.2d 1304 (1980)	28
<i>Phillips v. King Cnty.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 468, 943 P.2d 306 (1997).....	21, 47
<i>Pruitt v. Douglas Cnty.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 547, 66 P.3d 1111 (2003)	47

<i>Ramos v. Arnold</i> , 141 Wn. App. 11, 169 P.3d 482 (2007).....	30, 31
<i>Raymond v. Pacific Chem.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 739, 992 P.2d 517 (1999).....	30
<i>Ripley v. Lanzer</i> , 152 Wn. App. 296, 215 P.3d 1020 (2009).....	36
<i>Schonauer v. DCR Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 808, 905 P.2d 392 (1995)	30, 31
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	12
<i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i> , 146 Wn. App. 855, 195 P.3d 539 (2008)	13
<i>Simons v. Tri-State Constr. Co.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 315, 655 P.2d 703 (1982)	45
<i>Smith v. City of Seattle</i> , 18 Wash. 484, 51 P. 1057 (1898)	15
<i>Smith v. Showalter</i> , 47 Wn. App. 245, 734 P.2d 928 (1987).....	30
<i>Sourakli v. Kyriakos, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 501, 182 P.3d 985 (2008).....	47
<i>Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 450, 160 P.3d 1096 (2007).....	14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Treciak</i> , 117 Wn. App. 402, 71 P.3d 703 (2003).....	30
<i>Stenger v. State</i> , 104 Wn. App. 393, 16 P.3d 655 (2001).	13
<i>Sunbreaker Condo. Ass'n v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 368, 901 P.2d 1079 (1995).....	13

<i>Sun Mountain Prods., Inc. v. Pierre</i> , 84 Wn. App. 608, 929 P.2d 494 (1997)	13
<i>Tinder v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 787, 929 P.2d 1209 (1997)	13
<i>Tortes v. King Cnty.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 1, 84 P.3d 252 (2003)	13
<i>Vern J. Oja & Associates v. Washington Park Towers, Inc.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 72, 569 P.2d 1141 (1977)	18
<i>Wallace v. Lewis Cnty.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 1, 12, 137 P.3d 101 (2006)	15, 20, 23
<i>White v. King Cnty.</i> , 103 Wash. 327, 174 P. 3 (1918)	15
<i>Will v. Frontier Contractors, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 89 P.3d 242 (2004)	23
<i>Yong Tao v. Heng Bin Li</i> , 140 Wn. App. 825, 166 P.3d 1263 (2007).....	29
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	13
Other cases	
<i>Berry v. Armstrong Rubber Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 822 (5th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Hudson v. Santangelo</i> , 492 S.E.2d 673 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997).....	37
<i>Las Vegas Sands, LLC v. Nehme</i> , 632 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Levy v. Schnabel Found. Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 1251 (D.C. 1991)	37

<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 55, 67 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Lozen Int'l, LLC</i> , 285 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
Statutes	
RCW 4.16.130	15
RCW 4.22.070(1)(a).....	29
RCW 4.22.070(1)(b).....	27
Rules	
GR 14.1.....	19
